
17TH DECEMBER 2025

34 Bolaro Street, PO Box 96 DUNEDOO NSW 2844
P: 02 6375 1009 E: office@millingstuart.com.au

Fat Sheep & Cattle Sale
(First Sale for 2026)
Fat Sheep & Cattle Sale
78th Annual Breeders’ Sheep Sale
Fat Sheep & Cattle Sale
Narranmore Dorset Ram Sale

Numbers were s imi lar to the last  sa le ,  with a yarding of lambs
where qual i ty  remained high.  A l l  major processors were present
and competed in a market that so ld f i rm to dearer on the
previous sa le ,  with pr ices large ly qual i ty  dr iven.  Extra heavy XL
lambs so ld f i rm to a top of $370,  whi le heavy XL lambs improved
by $5–$7,  se l l ing between $285 and $327.  Medium and l ight
lambs to processors so ld f i rm to $10 cheaper ,  with Dorpers and
Aussie Whites making up the major i ty  of  the offer ing.  Mer ino
lambs so ld $5 dearer to a top of $220.  Hoggets so ld to $270 for
the crossbred port ion and $187 for the best pen of Mer inos .
Crossbred ewes so ld $10–$15 dearer ,  with the top pen reaching
$283,  whi le 3–4 score Mer ino ewes so ld cheaper due to qual i ty ,
topping at $210,  a l though the overa l l  ewe market remained f i rm.
The best ram made $130.

Extra Heavy X Lmbs: (30kg+) 
Heavy X Lmbs: (26kg - 30kg) 
Medium X Lmbs: (22kg - 26kg)
Light X Lmbs: (18kg - 22kg)
New Season X Lmbs:
Merino Lambs:
X Ewes: (Score 3-4)
Merino Ewes: (Score 3-4)

QUOTATIONS

Gilmore Farms xl $370.00
R Horne & Co xl $350.00
Jack Foran xl $336.00
Susan Nott xl $335.00

HIGHLIGHTS

Sheep Market Report 
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10TH DECEMBER 2025 - A YARDING 3,375 OF SHEEP & LAMBS, WITH 2,316 LAMBS AND
THE BALANCE SHEEP.

NEW SEASON LAMBS

CROSSBRED LAMBS

CROSSBRED EWES WETHERS

HOGGETTS

FORTHCOMING SALE DATES

Minemoorong Pastoral Co
Minemoorong Pastoral Co
PJ & CA Sullivan
B BE & CJ Seis

$274.00
$266.00
$245.00
$233.00

Gilmore Farms
Gilmore Farms
R Horne & Co
Jack Foran
Gilmore Farms
Susan Nott
DA & ME Deutscher
IJ & VC Deutscher
B BE & CJ Seis
RA & MA Hackney
SR & DM Hackney
IA & JG Mate
DN & JL Stanford
Gilmore Farms
DJ & KM Sweeney
G Copelin & Son

$370.00
$360.00
$350.00
$336.00
$336.00
$335.00
$330.00
$327.00
$320.00
$310.00
$310.00
$305.00
$300.00
$300.00
$290.00
$288.00

Tongy Station
GO & CF Ferguson
Minemoorong Pastoral Co
PJ & CA Sullivan
B BE & CJ Seis
Tongy Station
Justin & Leanne Hunt
Carol Podmore
Warigal
PD Pearce & M Richards
Cheryl Tillman Pty Ltd
Emma Ryan
Tongy Station

$270.00
$254.00
$252.00
$250.00
$246.00
$240.00
$230.00
$230.00
$223.00
$220.00
$213.00
$196.00
$187.00

Yeomont Trading
R Horne & Co
Jacob Carpenter
Yeomont Trading
WV & EA Hattenfels
G & K Turnbull
Cheryl Tillman Pty Ltd

$260.00
$260.00
$228.00
$220.00
$200.00
$190.00
$190.00

xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
xh
mh

Clinton Austin
Clinton Austin
G Copelin & Son
G Copelin & Son
Justin & Leanne Hunt
B BE & CJ Seis
B BE & CJ Seis

xw
xw
mw
mw
mw
mw
mw

$283.00
$228.00
$190.00
$160.00
$160.00
$157.00
$137.00

Wed, 7  Janth

Wed, 21  Janst

Fri, 30  Janth

Wed, 4  Febth

Fri, 6  Febth

MERINO LAMBS
DA & ME Deutscher
IJ & VC Deutscher
NJ & HE Wicks
IJ & VC Deutscher
DA & ME Deutscher

$220.00
$214.00
$168.00
$150.00
$145.00

MERINO EWES
Tongy Station
Tongy Station
PD Pearce & M Richards
DA & ME Deutscher
Grathlyn Pastoral Co
Grathlyn Pastoral Co
PB & ML Camilleri

$210.00
$190.00
$170.00
$160.00
$123.00
$110.00
$100.00



YEARLINGS PRICE AV.WGT  HD VALUE 
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HEAVY HIEFERS PRICE AV.WGT  HD VALUE 

HEAVY STEERS PRICE AV.WGT  HD VALUE 

BULLS PRICE AV.WGT  HD VALUE 

COWS PRICE AV.WGT  HD VALUE 

This fortnight ’s  sa le saw approximate ly 1 ,000 head yarded,  present ing a good-qual i ty  offer ing overa l l .
Feeder steers topped at 487.2c/kg,  eas ing 10c/kg on the prev ious sa le ,  whi le feeder heifers reached
445.2c/kg,  down 15c/kg.  Heavy steers so ld to a top of 482.2c/kg,  a lso back 10c/kg.  Heavy heifers
fo l lowed a s imi lar t rend,  with the best making 449.2c/kg,  down 10c/kg.  The cow market was softer  th is
week,  with the top cows se l l ing to 404c/kg,  a reduct ion of 20c/kg.  In contrast ,  the bul l  market he ld
f i rm, with the best bul ls  reaching 410c/kg.

Yrling strs: (350kg - 400kg) 
Yrling hfrs: (350kg - 400kg) 
Trade strs: (400kg - 500kg) 
Trade hrs: (400kg - 500kg)
Export strs: (500kg+)
Export hfrs: (500kg+)
Cows: (3-4 score)
Heavy Bulls (900kg+)

450.0~487.2c/kg
400.0~445.2c/kg
450.0~487.2c/kg
400.0~445.2c/kg
450.2-482.2c/kg
390.0~449.2c/kg
385.0~404.0c/kg
380.0~410.0c/kg

10TH DECEMBER 2025 - 1000 CATTLE YARDED

Cattle Market Report 

Langdene Pastoral Co
DL & MD Mackander
JW & T Stuart
Pine Ridge Cattle Pty Ltd
Oranmore Pastoral Co
Kevin Watling
BJ & KM Trengove
Pine Ridge Cattle Pty Ltd
Angela Trengove
IOranmore Pastoral Co
Bluestone Farming
JA & LD Piper
Chris Hallett
Citriodora Pty Ltd
Oranmore Pastoral Co
Bulliroy Creek Pastoral Co
Pine Ridge Cattle Pty Ltd
Joanne Fletcher
Chris Hallett
Bellarimbah Pty Ltd

Gwandalla Pastoral Pty Ltd
BJ & KM Trengove
D & K Goodear Pty Ltd
FAB Ag Trust
PH & AS Carrigan
Nicholas Trengove
MJ & AM Darlington
J & A Maben Family Trust
J & A Maben Family Trust
Hunter Grandchildren
Ballantyne Agricultural
IA & JG Mate

JA & LD Piper
Citriodora Pty Ltd
Gwandalla Pastoral Pty Ltd
Bluestone Farming
R & M Goodear Pty Ltd
D & K Goodear Pty Ltd
Rockwell Livestock Pty Ltd
Oranmore Pastoral Co
Ballantyne Agricultural
Wargundy Pastoral Co
MM Ingram
GO & CF Ferguson

Oranmore Pastoral Co
Portelli Pastoral Co
OP & S Smith
R Horne & Co
Tongy Station
DJ & KM Sweeney
Citriodora Pty Ltd
JW & T Stuart
Kevin Watling
DAC Pastoral Pty Ltd
JA & LD Piper

487.2
485.0
480.0
480.0
479.2
475.0
475.0
475.0
475.0
473.2
471.2
470.0
470.0
470.0
460.0
460.0
445.0
440.2
440.0
440.0

443
411
405
391
446
435
433
420
410
433
444
445
412
395
397
365
390
255
434
399

$2,155.86
$1,993.61
$1,944.00
$1,875.20
$2,139.29
$2,066.25
$2,058.33
$1,995.00
$1,947.50
$2,046.59
$2,089.59
$2,091.50
$1,934.83
$1,856.50
$1,824.67
$1,679.00
$1,735.50
$1,122.51
$1,909.60
$1,754.82

449.2
439.2
438.0
432.2
432.2
432.2
427.2
421.2
420.0
420.0
420.0
420.0

626
467
475
520
505
465
475
465
540
540
535
460

$2,811.58
$2,049.60
$2,078.94
$2,247.44
$2,182.61
$2,009.73
$2,029.20
$1,956.83
$2,268.00
$2,268.00
$2,247.00
$1,932.00

487.2
487.2
482.2
482.2
481.2
481.2
478.2
475.0
473.2
470.0
469.2
469.2

500
470
601
487
487
467
623
494
595
485
555
500

$2,436.00
$2,289.84
$2,897.22
$2,347.14
$2,343.44
$2,248.52
$2,976.80
$2,345.31
$2,815.54
$2,279.50
$2,604.06
$2,346.00

404.0
395.0
395.0
395.0
393.0
393.0
393.0
392.0
392.0
392.0
392.0

690
715
599
595
625
623
510
755
685
600
515

$2,788.86
$2,824.25
$2,365.06
$2,350.25
$2,456.25
$2,449.70
$2,004.30
$2,959.60
$2,685.20
$2,352.00
$2,018.80

Martin Bros Pastoral Pty Ltd
NE & AC Stanford
Martin Bros Pastoral Pty Ltd
A & I Cavallaro Pty Ltd
Turee Vale Partnership
Wargundy Pastoral Co
Kareba Pastoral Co

410.0
406.2
401.2
401.2
401.2
400.0
400.0

1080
1150
445
364
364
1023
940

$4,428.00
$4,671.30
$1,785.34
$1,461.51
$1,461.57
$4,090.00
$3,760.00

Langdene Pastoral Co; strs 487.2c/kg (443kg) rel $2,155.86
Pine Ridge Cattle Pty Ltd; hfrs 445c/kg (390kg) rel $1735.50
Rockwell Livestock Pty Ltd; 478.2c/kg (623kg) rel $2,976.80
Gwandalla Pastoral Pty Ltd; hfrs 449.2c/kg (625kg) rel $2,811.58
Oranmore Pastoral Co; cows 404.0c/kg (690kg) rel $2,788.86

HIGHLIGHTS
QUOTATIONS

Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Str
Hfrs
Str
Str
Str



2025 Christmas Message
As 2025 draws to a close, it’s hard to believe how quickly the year has

passed. The season has been kind to our region, particularly when
compared with conditions further south, although the past three to four

months have been drier than we would have liked.

The lamb market has been exceptionally strong over the last 12 months,
especially throughout winter, when new records seemed to be set week

after week. The much-talked-about $400 mark was well and truly
surpassed, and producers who have remained committed to sheep have
been rewarded. Encouragingly, mutton prices have also received a much-

needed lift and are tracking well, with all indicators pointing to a strong
start to the new year.

The introduction of sheep and lamb eID tag scanning has come with
some minor teething issues, but overall the rollout has been successful. 

Cattle markets have continued to show remarkable resilience. Despite
the large numbers offered in the lead-up to Christmas, prices have held

up extraordinarily well. Strong export demand for cows has underpinned
the market, and even when feeder demand appears well supplied,

competition for heavy kill cattle remains solid.
The Dunedoo Saleyards have seen record yardings this year, in line with

much of New South Wales. If seasonal conditions continue favourably into
2026, we expect markets to remain comparable to, or stronger than,

where they finish in 2025.

Finally, from all of us at Milling Stuart, thank you for your continued
support throughout 2025. We wish you and your families a safe and happy
Christmas and look forward to working with you again in the year ahead.

Angus, Jamie, Fleur, James, Lachlan, Alex & Row



I Never Said That!
When God gave out brains, I thought
he said trains, and I missed mine. 

When God gave out looks, I thought he
said books, and I didn’t want any. 

When God gave out noses, I thought he
said roses, and I asked for a red one. 
When God gave out legs, I thought he
said kegs, and I asked for 2 fat ones. 
When God gave out ears, I thought he

said beers, and I asked for 2 long ones. 
When God gave out chins, I thought he

said gins, and I ordered a double. 
When God gave out heads, I thought
he said beds, and I asked for a soft

one. 
Since then, dear God, I will try to listen

better! 


